EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER

DOCKET NO.: 2006-0183-PWS-E **TCEQ ID:** RN101191328 **CASE NO.:** 28366

RESPONDENT NAME: Wildwood Circle Property Owners Association, Inc.

ORDER TYPE:			
X 1660 AGREED ORDER	FINDINGS AGREED ORDER	AMENDED ORDER	_IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL ENDANGERMENT ORDER
_SHUTDOWN ORDER	FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER	_EMERGENCY ORDER	ENDANGERINENT ORDER
CASE TYPE:		<u> </u>	
AGRICULTURE	_AIR	INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS WASTE	MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE
_OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION	PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS	X PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY	RADIOACTIVE WASTE
MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply)	SEWAGE SLUDGE	UNDERGROUND INJECTION CONTROL	USED OIL
_USED OIL FILTER	WATER QUALITY	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
•	No	ord of additional pending enforcement actions re	egarding this facility location.
COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texa	as Register comment period expired on Jun	e 3, 2000. INO comments were received.	
MC 219, (512) 239-1896 TCEQ Field Investigator: M Respondent: Mr. David O. H	inator: None nator: Mr. J. Craig Fleming, Enforcement D Tr. David Letourneau, Beaumont Regional C	Office, MC R-10, (409) 898-3838 ty Owners Association, Inc., 110 Wildwood Circ	39-5806; Mr. Steven Lopez, Enforcement Division, cle, Box-A9, Shepherd, Texas 77371

DOCKET NO.: 2006-0183-PWS-E

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

VIOLATION INFORMATION	PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS	CORRECTIVE ACTIONS TAKEN/REQUIRED		
Type of Investigation: Complaint X Routine Enforcement Follow-up Records Review	Total Assessed: \$1,150	Ordering Provisions		
Date of Complaint Relating to this Case: None	Total Deferred: \$230 X Expedited Settlement	The Order will require the Respondent to:		
Date of Investigation Relating to this Case: November 15,	Financial Inability to Pay	a. Immediately upon the effective date of this Agreed Order.		
Date of NOE Relating to this Case: December 29, 2005 (NOE)	SEP Conditional Offset: \$0	 i. Commence operating the Facility under the direct supervision of a Grade "D" or higher certified water works operator; 		
Background Facts: This was a routine investigation. Five some violations were documented.	Total Paid to General Revenue: \$920 Site Compliance History Classification:HighAvgPoor	ii. Ensure all mechanical disinfection facilities are maintaining a free chlorine residual of 0.2 mg/L disinfectant residuals in the		
WATER THE THE THE THE TENT OF	Person Compliance History Classification:HighAvgPoor	far reaches of the distribution system; and iii. Begin using the proper reagents to measure the free		
1) Failed to retain monitoring records for at least three years. Specifically, the facility failed to retain the chlorine residua monitoring records for the distribution system [30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(f)(3)(B)(iii)].	Major Source: YesX_ No Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002	chlorine residual. b. Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, be compiling properly completed monthly water works operations		
distribution system with a colorimeter, spectrophotometer, or color comparator test kit. Specifically, the water system was		reports and establish a retention schedule for three years; c. Within 180 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, upgrade the pressure tank capacity to accommodate the system as per		
using total chlorine reagents to measure the free chlorine residual, and did not have free chlorine reagents needed for their color comparator test kit [30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 290.110(d)(3)(C)(ii)].	enter kun en	the number of connections; and d. Within 195 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification and include detailed supporting		
3) Failed to employ an operator with a class "D" or higher license. Specifically, the facility did not employ a licensed water works operator [30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.46(e)(4)(A) and Tex.		documentation including photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering Provisions a. through c.		
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341.033(a)]. 4) Failed to have disinfectant equipment with a capacity of at least 50 % greater than the highest expected dosage to be applied at any time, and failure to maintain a free chlorine residual of 0.2 mg/L. Specifically, the bleach pump was set at 100 percent and				
the chlorine residual distribution sample was 0.17 mg/L (0.20 mg/L required) after 15 minutes of flushing [30 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 290.42(e)(3)(A) and 290.46(d)(2)(A), and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 341.0315(c)].				
表 的是他的 是一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个	<u> Paragonia de Perrocció de Calendría de Cal</u>			

ELECTION DE MONTO EN COMPOSITO DE LA COMPOSITO DE LA COMPOSITION DEL COMPOSITION DE LA COMPOSITION DEL COMPOSITION DE LA COMPOSITION DE LA

RESPONDENT'S NAME: Wildwood Circle Property Owners Association, Inc. DOCKET NO.: 2006-0183-PWS-E

VIOLATION INFORMATION	PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS	CORRECTIVE ACTIONS TAKEN/REQUIRED
5) Failed to provide a pressure tank capacity of 50 gallons per connection. Specifically, the system had a pressure tank with a capacity of 1000 gallons and required 1050 gallons (50 gallons x 21 connections) resulting in a 4.76% deficiency (1050-1000)/1050 = 4.76%) [30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE §§ 290.45(b)(1)(A)(ii) and 341.0315(c)].		

-	Pag	ge 1 of 12 07/14/06 H:\Agreed Orders\WildwoodCirclePOAInc\Wildwoo	od PCW.wb3
		Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)	*
	Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)	PCW Revision May 19, 2005
TCEQ DATES	Assigned	10-Feb-2006	
DAIES		17-Feb-2006	a and a second s
	erania de aporto de la servição de la defenda de la decembra de la defenda de la defenda de la defenda de la d		
RESPO		TY INFORMATION	
Bog	Respondent Ent. Ref. No.	Wildwood Circle Property Owners Association, Inc.	
	y/Site Region		Minor Source <
	ALE TO L	Marini Artinia (1905). 1990 (1906). The state of the stat	
	NFORMATION		
Ent	f./Case ID No.	28366 No. of Violations 5 2006-0183-PWS-E Order Type 1	
Medi		Public Water Supply < Enf. Coordinator J	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
	Multi-Media		Enforcement Team 4
Admi	in. Penalty \$ Li	mit Minimum \$50 Maximum \$1,000	II the grant and a grant or the second residence of the second residence at the second
		Describe Coloniation Continu	
		Penalty Calculation Section	
TOTA	LDACEDEN	IALTY (Sum of violation base panalties)	Subtotal 1 \$1,010
IUIA	L BASE PEN	IALTY (Sum of violation base penalties)	Subtotal 1 \$1,010
ADJU	STMENTS (+	·/-) TO SUBTOTAL 1	
	•	obtained by multiplying the Total Base Penalty (Subtotal 1) by the indicated percentage.	
	Compliance H	istory 10% Enhancement Subto	otals 2, 3, & 7 \$101
	Notes	A 10% enhancement is recommended due to the respondent having	
	110100	received two NOV with same or similar violations.	
		OP/ Enhancement	Subtotal 4 \$0
	Culpability	No < 0% Enhancement	Subtotal 4 \$0
	Notes	The respondent does not meet the culpability criteria.	•
	l		
	Good Faith Ef	fort to Comply 0% Reduction	Subtotal 5 \$0
	e	Before NOV NOV to EDPRP/Settlement Offer	
	Extraordinary Ordinary		
	N/A	X (mark with a small x)	
	Notes	The respondent has not yet achieved compliance.	
	,		0.14.4.16
	Economic Be	nefit 0% Enhancement* Fotal EB Amounts \$6,822 *Capped at the Total EB \$ Amount	Subtotal 6 \$0
		ost of Compliance \$9,750	
SUM	OF SUBTOT	ALS 1-7	Final Subtotal \$1,111
			0.00
		S AS JUSTICE MAY REQUIRE	Adjustment \$0
Reduces	s or ennances the F	inal Subtotal by the indicated percentage. (Enter number only; e.g30 for -30%.)	
	Notes		•
		Final Per	nalty Amount \$1,111
STAT	TUTORY LIM	IT ADJUSTMENT Final Asse	essed Penalty \$1,150
	EDDAI .	200/ 12-2-4	Adjustment -\$230
DEFE	ERRAL	20% Reduction d Penalty by the indicted percentage. (Enter-number only; e.g. 20 for 20% reduction.)	Adjustiticiti -\$230
Reduces	s me rinal Assesso		,
	Notes	Deferral offered for expedited settlement.	

PAYABLE PENALTY

\$920

Screening Date 15-Feb-2006

Docket No. 2006-0183-PWS-E

PCW*

11.1

13/14

. . G 10

المارية

Respondent Wildwood Circle Property Owners Association, Inc.

Case ID No. 28366

Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)
PCW Revision May 19, 2005

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101191328

Media [Statute] Public Water Supply

Enf. Coordinator J. Craig Fleming

Compliance History Worksheet

>> Compliance History Site Enhancement (Subtotal 2)

Component		Number Here	Adjust.
NOVs	Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action (number of NOVs meeting criteria)	2	ୀ0%
	Other written NOVs	0	0%
erre a se demonste um best i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders meeting criteria)	u - :0: - i	0%
Orders	Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory emergency orders issued by the commission	0	0%
Judgments and	Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees meeting criteria)	0.7.) ₄ 0% _{1 1}
Consent Decrees	Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal government	, 60 , 60 , 60	0%
Convictions	Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts)	0:	0%
Emissions	Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events)] , 0	0%
A	Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which notices were	0	0%
Audits	Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed)	Ö	0%
		ter Yes or No	
	Environmental management systems in place for one year or more	No	0%
	LVALINTANI AN AITA AAMADANAA AAAAAMAANTA AANALIATAA NU TRA AYAALITIYA L	1 No. 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	

	Please En	ter Yes or No	
	Environmental management systems in place for one year or more	No	0%
	Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive	No	0%
Other	director under a special assistance program	INO	0 70
Outei	Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program	No	0%
	Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or	nO	0%
	federal government environmental requirements	110	U76

3.65.65 (1843年)

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2) 10%

>>	Re	oeat	Vio	lator	(Su	btota	13)
				1 .		47.	

N/A

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3)

0%

>> Compliance History *Person* Classification (Subtotal 7)

N/A

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7)

0%

10%

>> Compliance History Summary

Compliance History Notes A 10% enhancement is recommended due to the respondent having received two NOV with same or similar violations.

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7)

Page 3 of 12 07/14/06 H:\Agreed Orders\WildwoodCirclePOAInc\Wildwood PCW.wb3 Screening Date 15-Feb-2006 Docket No. 2006-0183-PWS-E Respondent Wildwood Circle Property Owners Association, Inc. Policy Revision 2 (September 2002) Case ID No. 28366 PCW Revision May 19, 2005 Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101191328 Media [Statute] Public Water Supply Enf. Coordinator J. Craig Fleming Violation Number 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.46(f)(3)(B)(iii) Primary Rule Cite(s) Secondary Rule Cite(s) Failure to retain monitoring records for at least three years. Specifically, the facility failed to retain the chlorine residual monitoring records for the Violation Description distribution system, as documented during the investigation conducted on November 15, 2006. \$1,000 **Base Penalty** Environmental, Property and Human Health Matrix Harm Release Moderate OR Actual Potential Percent **Programmatic Matrix** Falsification Moderate Minor Percent 1% Most, but not all (at least 70%), of the rule requirement was met. Matrix Notes Adjustment -\$990 \$10 **Base Penalty Subtotal** Violation Events Number of Violation Events daily monthly Violation Base Penalty \$10 mark only one quarterly use a small x semiannual annua sinale event One single event is recommended based on the investigation date of November 15, 2005. Economic Benefit (EB) for this violation **Statutory Limit Test** Estimated EB Amount \$4 **Violation Final Penalty Total** \$11

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)

\$50

**************************************	the control facility of the control		enefit Wo	and the second second	et	the second second	
	Wildwood Circl	e Property Ow	ners Associatio	on, Inc.	ing in		
Case ID No. Reg. Ent. Reference No.					4 4 4	ing talah ja	4
Media [Statute]		upply				Percent	Years of
Violation No.		, apply		of part	1. St. 103.0		Depreciation
		Maria I.				5.0	15
	Item	Date	Final	Yrs	Interest	Onetime	EB
ltem	Cost	Required	Date		Saved	Costs	Amount
Description ::	No commas or \$						
	The second secon	en e	et the property of the late	arrandarran	The second s	ikazi, kaki zi kalendari. Hasharaharaharaharaharah	3 \$5,\$27
Delayed Costs	ete anno est la companio en en esta contra esta en esta de la cidad de la cida		Trade de padi	kanerdi k			
	brosen galestic			0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Bülldings	onsa unigetæ		n Himboonia	 	\$0	\$0	\$0
Other (as needed)		.6.16 (d.6.1	anvolud	0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Engineering/construction		. 61		0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Land	F400	4F NI=1 000F	04 0 1 2000	0.0	\$0 \$4	n/a	\$0 64
Record Keeping System	\$100	15-Nov-2005	01-Oct-2006	0.9	\$0 s	n/a	\$4 \$0
Training/Sampling				0.0	\$0, \$0,	n/a. h/a	\$0 \$0
Remediation/Disposal Permit Costs				0.0	\$0	n/a	\$0.
Other (as needed)	A CONTRACTOR OF THE STREET, SAN SANAS CONTRACTOR OF THE STREET, SAN	AND COMP ASSESSMENT OF THE STREET OF THE METER OF THE STREET OF THE STRE	record of the state of the stat	0.0		orein n/a	\$0
Other (as needed)	an arrive transmission and an arrive to particular transmission to the particular partic	Control of the second	Lacron management	Proceedings of the second	THE PARTY OF THE P		
Notes for DELAYED costs			ish and mainta ng results. The				
		The Fin	al Date is the e	expected	date of compl	lance, _{in a}	
l	187 m	Peres		aan jirki ka id prad	er e	onenity;;;;)(torrow)como	Liquida
A COLUMN TO A COLUMN	4.0		i Liku in Buwaka utabilis	i Birkialisis abirti	رە . ئىنگ شەھىم دەرا ئاتارەر	r India attivitati	<u>Brown</u> frederings for the
Avoided Costs		and the state of t	a costs before en	0.0	n (except for one	s-time avoided c	\$0
Disposal Personnel	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling	J			0.0	\$0 \$0	\$0 \$0	\$0
Supplies/equipment				0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Financial Assurance [2]	4			0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]	and the second second		de la company de la company (por esta del company) de la company de la c	0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Other (as needed)	Line and the second			0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Notes for AVOIDED costs				NA			
11000 101 111 012 000 000 000 000 000 00							
Approx. Cost of Compliance	\$100				17 . + 1 - 17628 . W	TOTAL	\$4
Approx. Cost of Compilance	ΨΙΟΟ	Marie and an annual of the Annual			ř.		Ψ ⁺]

and the second of the second o

Page 5 of 12 07/14/06 H:\Agreed Orders\WildwoodCirclePOAlnc\Wildwood PCW.wb3 Screening Date 15-Feb-2006 **PCW** Docket No. 2006-0183-PWS-E Respondent Wildwood Circle Property Owners Association, Inc. Policy Revision 2 (September 2002) Case ID No. 28366 PCW Revision May 19, 2005 Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101191328 Media [Statute] Public Water Supply Enf. Coordinator J. Craig Fleming Violation Number 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.110(d)(3)(C)(ii) Primary Rule Cite(s) Secondary Rule Cite(s) Failure to measure the free chlorine residual within the distribution system with a colorimeter, spectrophotometer, or color comparator test kit. Specifically, the water system was using total chlorine reagents to Violation Description measure the free chlorine residual, and did not have free chlorine reagents needed for their color comparator test kit, as documented during the investigation conducted on November 15, 2005. **Base Penalty** \$1,000 **Environmental, Property and Human Health Matrix** Harm Release Moderate OR Actual 10% Percent Potential **Programmatic Matrix** Falsification Moderate Minor Percent Failing to test the chlorine residual in the distribution system with a proper chlorine test kit may allow a significant amount of undetected contaminants Matrix Notes which would not exceed levels that are protective of human health to be distributed for human consumption. Adjustment -\$900 \$100 **Base Penalty Subtotal Violation Events** Number of Violation Events daily monthly Violation Base Penalty \$100 mark only one *quarterly* use a small x semiannua sinale eveni One quarterly event is recommended based on the date of the investigation conducted on November 15, 2005 to the screening date of February 15, 2006. Economic Benefit (EB) for this violation Statutory Limit Test Estimated EB Amount Violation Final Penalty Total \$110 \$46

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)

\$110

Page 6 of 12 07/14/06 H:\Agreed Orders\WildwoodCirclePOAInc\Wildwood PCW.wb3

Case ID No.	Wildwood Circ 28366		and the second of the second		or the second of		
Reg. Ent. Reference No. Media [Statute] Violation No.	Public Water S		。 - 例如此此时间。	g Magney (1).		Percent Interest 5.0	Years of Depreciation
	ltem	Date	Final	Yrs	Interest	Onetime	1 <u>5</u>
ltem Description		Required	Date		Saved	Costs	Amount
Delayed Costs	กกรีสารา		Sahidi a a k		as Arestanti.		
Equipment	*****	mioa sa Esta	Office and the second	0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Buildings	ROMICE CONTRACT	lithi mastar	e nablitye tuma	0,0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Other (as needed)	gatalita es ji s	veri Jedh (r - San	[]Lichiana saini	0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Engineering/construction	ний боличий	dy de falliga	eli i quua mis	0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Land	,400x. ,4F0	alpaninin usu	eneghach, 1955	0.0	.: \$0	n/a	\$0
Record Keeping System				0.0	\$0	n/a	\$0
Training/Sampling		anisanisiaansenapus pour est		0.0	\$0	n/a	\$0
Remediation/Disposal	The second and the se	PODDFTYPCHFIIIODODDOWGELLAT DELLA CARA COMANA	Control of the State and Advantage Printing Prin	0.0	\$0	n/a	\$0
Permit Costs	polymorphy transference of a south first polymorphy and a polymorphy of the polymorp	entrate resources and a	n ar iddingar yd rael awar eni.	0.0	\$0	n/a	\$0
Other (as needed)			and the second second	0.0	\$0	n/a	\$0
Notes for DELAYED costs				NA.	ore week	dight ! !! A http://www.com/	
Avoided Costs	*	JALIZE [1] avoide	d costs before en	tering i	tem (except for o		
Disposal				0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Personnel				0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling	111	90 NEC		0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Supplies/equipment	\$50	15-Nov-2005	01-Oct-2006	0.9	\$2	\$44	\$46
Financial Assurance [2]	i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	arijati ji ja et		0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]	Capated Space	An-Automorphism to company to		0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Other (as needed)	fals carculation	477 27 37 27		0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
	Estimated co	ost to perform o	chlorine residua	l tests gents.	on water collection. The Date Req	cted at various uired was the c	points in the late of the
Notes for AVOIDED costs	distributio				expected date	of compliance.	
Notes for AVOIDED costs	distributio	investigation.			expected date	of compliance.	\$46

The state of the s

TWENTY CONTRACTOR OF A

Practice Pinal Powerly Taketh

The state of the substitution of the state of the state of the

Page 7 of 12 07/14/06 H:\Agreed Orders\WildwoodCirclePOAInc\Wildwood PCW.wb3 Screening Date 15-Feb-2006 Docket No. 2006-0183-PWS-E Respondent Wildwood Circle Property Owners Association, Inc. Policy Revision 2 (September 2002) Case ID No. 28366 PCW Revision May 19, 2005 Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101191328 Media [Statute] Public Water Supply Enf. Coordinator J. Craig Fleming **Violation Number** 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.46(e)(4)(A) Primary Rule Cite(s) Tex. Health & Safety Code § 341.033(a) Secondary Rule Cite(s) Failure to employ an operator with a class "D" or higher license. Violation Description | Specifically, the facility did not employ a licensed water works operator, as documented during the investigation conducted on November 15, 2005. \$1,000 **Base Penalty** Environmental, Property and Human Health Matrix Harm Release Moderate OR Actual Percent 25% Potential **Programmatic Matrix** Falsification Moderate Minor Percent The integrity of the water system may be compromised without the proper Matrix Notes supervision of a certified operator holding a valid certificate. Adjustment -\$750 \$250 **Base Penalty Subtotal** Violation Events Number of Violation Events daily monthly **Violation Base Penalty** \$750 mark only one quarterly use a small x semiannual annua sinale event Three monthly events are recommended from the investigation date of November 15, 2005 to the screening date of February 15, 2006. Economic Benefit (EB) for this violation **Statutory Limit Test** \$825 Violation Final Penalty Total Estimated EB Amount

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)

\$825

	Ec	onomic B	enefit Wor	kshe	et	The second secon	
	Wildwood Circ	le Property Ow	ners Associatio	n, Inc.	4. La -1. A)
Case ID No.							
Reg. Ent. Reference No.							V2 2 2 2 2 1 1 2
Media [Statute] Violation No.		uppiy				Percent	Years of
VIOIALOII NO.	r o Profit despisables despisables	artiu uteturi	ou salas est			Interest 5.0	Depreciation 15
	item	Date	Final	Yrs	Interest	Onetime	EB 13]
Item	Cost	Regulred	Date	113	Saved	Costs	Amount
Description	No commas or \$	Kequirea ;					
Delayed Costs			ar an tagar			i gerijane en in in in. Benneden i in in in in	garana ar ta ta da
Equipment	Fest ashows and	Walisa Jalic V	<u>Cinding Parametria.</u> Pegina jamen Pagala	0.0	\$0		
Equipment Buildings	The state of the s	ng talatan legal ta ya Di Bakkat baresa sa	Michael Commission (1977)	0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Other (as needed)	2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.1.1	hard the state of	MI 31 4 4 1 4 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Engineering/construction			CONTRACT SOME CONTRACT OF STREET	0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Land	Maria de la composición della	To the contract and the contract of the contra	And the state of t	0.0	\$0	n/a	\$0
Record Keeping System				0.0	\$0	n/a	\$0
Training/Sampling			migranove casales.com	0.0	THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY OF T	າ n/a	\$0
Remediation/Disposal				0.0	\$0	n/a	\$0
Permit Costs		The second secon		0.0		oesn/a	\$0
Other (as needed)		And the side of the state of th	The same date from the same of	0.0	\$0	lis.∴n/a	\$0
•		12 PART	Marana in the second			Televiore	
Notes for DELAYED costs				NA	1.0	75. 	
	Lr		and a state of the		See A see	3 7.	e de la companya del companya de la companya de la companya del companya de la co
Avoided Costs	ANNU	JALIZE [1] avoide	d costs before en	terina ite	m (except for on	e-time avoided c	osts)
Disposal		The state of the s		0.0	\$01	\$0	\$0
Personnel	\$8,000	15-Nov-2005	01-Sep-2006	0.8	\$318	\$6,356	\$6,674
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling	hi-material program			0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Supplies/equipment			U.S.	0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Financial Assurance [2]	b) }			0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]	CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR		Commence of the contract of th	0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Other (as needed)		and the company of the control of the control	Land Standard South States	0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Notes for AVOIDED costs	Estimated cos		art-time certifie				
Notes for Avoided costs	the date	of the investion	ation. The Fin	al Date	is the expecte	d date of com	oliance.
Annual Coat of Committees	\$8,000					TOTAL	\$6,674
Approx. Cost of Compliance	φο,υυυ				b	Section (Section)	φυ,υ/4
and the second s		THE RESERVE AND DESCRIPTIONS OF PERSONS OF THE PERS			and desirable of the second	ing to the transfer	

Marchan with the control of the cont

Houtest work which produces to the first order to a produce the second of the second o

The William Control of the same and

Name of the state of

Page 9 of 12 07/14/06 H:\Agreed Orders\WildwoodCirclePOAInc\Wildwood PCW.wb3 Screening Date 15-Feb-2006 Docket No. 2006-0183-PWS-E Respondent Wildwood Circle Property Owners Association, Inc. Policy Revision 2 (September 2002) Case ID No. 28366 PCW Revision May 19, 2005 Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101191328 Media [Statute] Public Water Supply Enf. Coordinator J. Craig Fleming Violation Number 30 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 290.42(e)(3)(A) and 290.46(d)(2)(A) Primary Rule Cite(s) Tex. Health & Safety Code § 341.0315(c) Secondary Rule Cite(s) Failure to have disinfectant equipment with a capacity of at least 50 % greater than the highest expected dosage to be applied at any time, and failure to maintain a free chlorine residual of 0.2 mg/L. Specifically, the Violation Poscription bleach pump was set at 100 percent and the chlorine residual distribution sample was 0.17 mg/L (0.20 mg/L required) after 15 minutes of flushing, as documented during the investigation conducted on November 15, 2005. \$1,000 Base Penalty Environmental, Property and Human Health Matrix Harm Release Moderate Minor OR Actual Percent 10% Potential **Programmatic Matrix** Falsification Percent Failure to maintain free chlorine residual in the far reaches of the Matrix Notes distribution system may allow significant amounts of pollutants to enter the system which would not exceed levels that are protective of human health Adjustment -\$900 \$100 **Base Penalty Subtotal** Violation Events Number of Violation Events daily monthly Violation Base Penalty \$100 mark only one quarterly use a small x semiannual One quarterly event is recommended based on the date of the investigation conducted on November 15, 2005 to the screening date of February 15, 2006.

Economic Benefit (EB) for this violation

Statutory Limit Test

Estimated EB Amount \$6

Violation Final Penalty Total

\$110

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)

<u> 5110</u>

Page 10 of 12: 07/14/06 H:\Agreed Orders\Wildwood CirclePOAInc\Wildwood PCW.wb3

Respondent Case ID No. Reg. Ent. Reference No.	Wildwood Circle 28366		enefit Wor ners Associatio		et <u>.</u>		
Media [Statute] Violation No.		upply	Color vältdörnes er	Na stati	Maria de la composición del composición de la composición de la composición del composición de la composición del composición de la composición de la composición del compos		Years of Depreciation
	Item	Date	Final	Yrs	Interest	5.0 Onetime	15 EB
Item Description	Cost No commas or \$	Required	Date		Saved	Costs	Amount
Delayed Costs	ww.Fig.			N. S.			751- y 741.0 m
b	\$100	15-Nov-2005	01-Sep-2006	0.8	\$0	\$5	\$6
Buildings	because and product described and the second of the second	Challedon est		,0,0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Other (as needed)	L	ra e-u (bail)	worse of to	0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Engineering/construction	Nico espervision Respective	frailisai, ota sitajird Tuoren eta kana		0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Land	Lacination and		dayiin amatan	0.0	\$0 \$0	n/a n/a	\$0 \$0
Record Keeping System Training/Sampling				0.0	\$0 \$0	n/a	\$0
Remediation/Disposal				0.0	\$0 \$0	n/a	\$0
Permit Costs				0.0	\$0	n/a	\$0
Other (as needed)		kandisanja aprame	and the second second second	0.0		n/a/⊏	\$0
Notes for DELAYED costs					it. The Date Re late of expected		e date of the
Avoided Costs	ANNU	ALIZE [1] avoide	d costs before ent	ering ite	m (except for one	-time avoided c	osts)
Disposal				0,0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Personnel		25:10 ⁻¹⁵ 0		0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling				0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Supplies/equipment		i adde, postojnog koji kaja projesj	المرجوب عامد معطيا	0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0 \$0
Financial Assurance [2]	apagrahami dan kampan		**********	0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]	Indiana da de la companya del companya de la companya de la companya del companya de la companya	dandir sahat is idadis kant t	ander and a charge of the entropy	0.0	\$0 \$0	\$0 \$0	\$0 \$0
Other (as needed) Notes for AVOIDED costs				NA	ĐU J	φυι	3 U
Approx. Cost of Compliance	\$100					TOTAL[\$6

palati ettarrist koto obles ad t

Page 11 of 12 07/14/06 H:\Agreed Orders\WildwoodCirclePOAInc\Wildwood PCW.wb3 Screening Date 15-Feb-2006 Docket No. 2006-0183-PWS-E Respondent Wildwood Circle Property Owners Association, Inc. Policy Revision 2 (September 2002) Case ID No. 28366 PCW Revision May 19, 2005 Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101191328 Media [Statute] Public Water Supply Enf. Coordinator J. Craig Fleming **Violation Number** 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.45(b)(1)(A)(ii) Primary Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 341.0315(c) Secondary Rule Cite(s) Failure to provide a pressure tank capacity of 50 gallons per connection. Specifically, the system had a pressure tank with a capacity of 1000 gallons and required 1050 gallons (50 gallons x 21 connections) resulting Violation Description in a 4.76% deficiency (1050-1000)/1050 = 4.76%), as documented during the investigation conducted on November 15, 2005. **Base Penalty** \$1,000 Environmental, Property and Human Health Matrix Harm Release Major Moderate Minor OR Actual Percent Potential **Programmatic Matrix** Falsification Moderate Percent Inadequate pressure tank capacity could result in water outages and back flow problems and may allow an insignificant amount of contaminants to Matrix Notes enter the water supply which would not exceed levels that are protective of human health. Adjustment -\$950 **Base Penalty Subtotal** \$50 Violation Events Number of Violation Events daily monthly \$50 Violation Base Penalty mark only one quarterly use a small x semiannual annua One single event is recommended based on the investigation date of November 15, 2005.

Economic Benefit (EB) for this violation

Statutory Limit Test

Estimated EB Amount \$92 Violation Final Penalty Total

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)

\$55

\$55

Respondent	Wildwood Circl		enefit Wor		et		
Case ID No. Reg. Ent. Reference No.							
Reg. Ent. Reference No. Media [Statute] Violation No.	Public Water S	upply	en en sekken alt en etter			Percent Interest	Years of Depreciation
item Description	Item Cost No commas or \$	Date Required	Final Date	Yrs	Interest Saved	5.0 Onetime Costs	EB Amount
Delayed Costs							
Equipment	\$1,500	15-Nov-2005	01-Oct-2006	0.9	\$4	\$88	\$92
Buildings				0,0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Other (as needed)				0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Engineering/construction		in in the second		0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Land		-toring decompletes and	in the property	0.0	\$0	n/a	\$0
Record Keeping System				0.0	\$0	n/a	\$0
Training/Sampling				0.0	, \$0	n/a	\$0
Remediation/Disposal				0.0	\$0	∵n/a	\$0
Permit Costs			A COLUMN TO THE OWNER OF THE OWNER OF THE OWNER	0.0	\$0	∴n/a	\$0
Other (as needed)				0.0	\$0	or∰n/al⊓ i	\$0
Notes for DELAYED costs	Estimated cos of th	ne investigation	equate pressur n. The Final Da	e tank c ate is the	capacity. The e estimated da	Date Required ate of complian	was the date ce.
Avoided Costs	ANNU	ALIZE [1] avoide	d costs before en	tering ite		والمطفيات بالمعارسات ومعاريط أنتطا التعاري ومانسه	Authoritation in the second se
Disposal				0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Personnel		as lati		0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling				0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Supplies/equipment				0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Financial Assurance [2]		La de la companya de	Source table overlate is enabled benefit	0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]		in the state of th	and the control of th	0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Other (as needed)				0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Notes for AVOIDED costs				NA			
Approx. Cost of Compliance	\$1,500				and a second	TOTAL	\$92

Compliance History CN600637524 Wildwood Circle Property Owners Classification: Rating: Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: Association, Inc. Regulated Entity: RN101191328 WILDWOOD ESTATES SUBDIVISION Classification: Site Rating: WATER SYSTEM **REGISTRATION** 2040052 PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPPLY ID Number(s): LICENSE 2040052 WATER LICENSING LOT RESERVE A ON WILDWOOD CIRCLE, SHEPHERD, TX, Location: **REGION 10 - BEAUMONT** TCEQ Region: 02/06 Date Compliance History Prepared: Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement February 06, 2001 to February 06, 2006 Compliance Period: TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History 817-588-5928 Phone: Joseph Daley Name: Site Compliance History Components 1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes 2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership of the site during the compliance period? N 3. If Yes, who is the current owner? N/A 4. if Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)? N/A N/A 5. When did the change(s) in ownership occur? Components (Multimedia) for the Site: Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government. N/A Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government. В. N/A Chronic excessive emissions events. C. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.) D. 1 12/29 (432233)2 02/15 (148221)3 10/03 Written notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.) E. Date: 02/15/2001 (148221)Classification: Major Self Report? NO 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.42(i) Citation: Failure to use ANSI/NSF Standard 60 approved chemicals for chlorination Description: purpose. Classification: Major

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(m) Failure to maintain the concrete foundation under the pressure tank.

Description:

Classification: Major Self Report? NO

Self Report? NO

Citation:

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.43(e) Citation:

Failure to maintain the barbed wire on the fence to keep it intruder Description:

Classification: Major

Self Report? NO

Citation:

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290,43(d)(3)

Description:

Failure to equip the air injection line for the pressure tank with a filter to preclude compressor lubricants from entering the water system.

Classification: Major

Classification: Major

Self Report? NO

Citation:

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(i)

Description:

Failure to adopt a plumbing ordinance, regulations or customer service

agreement with provisions for proper enforcement.

Self Report? NO

Citation:

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(j)

Description:

Failure to provide a means to conduct customer service inspections for new connection or existing connections if it is believed that the customer's

Classification: Major

plumbing practices are unacceptable.

Self Report? NO

Citation:

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(f)(2)

Description:

Failure to record and identify the locations of chlorine residual tests on water collected from the distribution system once every seven days from

bacteriological sample site locations.

Classification: Major

Self Report? NO

Citation:

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290,42(i)[G]

Description:

Failure to compile a thorough plant operations manual for operator review

and reference.

Date: 11/30/2001

Self Report? NO

Citation:

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290,46(f)(2)

Description:

Failure to have the electrial wiring installed in a securely mounted conduit

in compliance with a local or national electric code.

Classification: Major

INDOMESTICS.

าใหม่คลไปป f(0)/(2)

Classification: Moderate

Citation:

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(e)

Description:

Failure to to employ a licensed water works operator.

Constant of a fire beautions

F. Environmental audits.

N/A

G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).

Н. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.

N/A

١. Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.

J. Early compliance.

N/A

Sites Outside of Texas

N/A

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY



IN THE MATTER OF AN	§	BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION	§	
CONCERNING	§	TEXAS COMMISSION ON
WILDWOOD CIRCLE PROPERTY	§	
OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.	§	
RN101191328	8	ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

AGREED ORDER DOCKET NO. 2006-0183-PWS-E

I. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS

At its ______ agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action regarding Wildwood Circle Property Owners Association, Inc. ("Wildwood") under the authority of TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 341. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and Wildwood appear before the Commission and together stipulate that:

- 1. Wildwood owns and operates a public water supply at Lot Reserve A on Wildwood Circle near Shepherd, San Jacinto County, Texas (the "Facility") that has approximately 21 service connections and serves at least 25 people per day for at least 60 days per year.
- 2. The Commission and Wildwood agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this Agreed Order, and that Wildwood is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.
- 3. Wildwood received notice of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations") on or about January 3, 2006.
- 4. The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not constitute an admission by Wildwood of any violation alleged in Section II ("Allegations"), nor of any statute or rule.
- 5. An administrative penalty in the amount of One Thousand One Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$1,150) is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations"). Wildwood has paid Nine Hundred Twenty Dollars (\$920) of the administrative penalty and Two Hundred Thirty Dollars (\$230) is deferred contingent upon Wildwood's timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this Agreed Order. The deferred amount will be waived upon full compliance with the terms of this Agreed Order. If Wildwood fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of this Agreed Order, the Executive Director may require Wildwood to pay all or part of the deferred penalty.

	•			
,				

Wildwood Circle Property Owners Association, Inc. DOCKET NO. 2006-0183-PWS-E Page 2

- 6. Any notice and procedures which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action are waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.
- 7. The Executive Director of the TCEQ and Wildwood have agreed on a settlement of the matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.
- 8. The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the Executive Director determines that Wildwood has not complied with one or more of the terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.
- 9. This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.
- 10. The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

II. ALLEGATIONS

As owner and operator of the Facility, Wildwood is alleged to have:

- 1. Failed to retain monitoring records for at least three years, in violation of 30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(f)(3)(B)(iii), as documented during an investigation conducted on November 15, 2005. Specifically, the facility failed to retain the chlorine residual monitoring records for the distribution system.
- 2. Failed to measure the free chlorine residual within the distribution system with a colorimeter, spectrophotometer, or color comparator test kit, in violation of 30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 290.110(d)(3)(C)(ii), as documented during an investigation conducted on November 15, 2005. Specifically, the water system was using total chlorine reagents to measure the free chlorine residual, and did not have free chlorine reagents needed for their color comparator test kit.
- 3. Failed to employ an operator with a class "D" or higher license, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(e)(4)(A) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341.033(a), as documented during an investigation conducted on November 15, 2005. Specifically, the facility did not employ a licensed water works operator.
- 4. Failed to have disinfectant equipment with a capacity of at least 50 % greater than the highest expected dosage to be applied at any time, and failure to maintain a free chlorine residual of 0.2 mg/L, in violation of 30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE §§ 290.42(e)(3)(A) and 290.46(d)(2)(A), and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 341.0315(c), as documented during an investigation conducted on November 15, 2005. Specifically, the bleach pump was set at 100 percent and the chlorine residual distribution sample was 0.17 mg/L (0.20 mg/L required) after 15 minutes of flushing.

(x,y) = (x,y) + (x,y

entre de la composition de la viver de la composition de la partir de la composition de la composition de la p La composition de la La composition de la

and the state of the The state of the state

en el Composito de la composit La composito de la composito d

en en formale de la companya del companya de la companya del companya de la companya del la companya de la comp

and the second of the second o

And the second of the second of

on the first of the first of the state of the first of th

A supplied of the control of the

Wildwood Circle Property Owners Association, Inc. DOCKET NO. 2006-0183-PWS-E Page 3

5. Failed to provide a pressure tank capacity of 50 gallons per connection, in violation of 30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE §§ 290.45(b)(1)(A)(ii) and 341.0315(c), as documented during an investigation conducted on November 15, 2005. Specifically, the system had a pressure tank with a capacity of 1000 gallons and required 1050 gallons (50 gallons x 21 connections) resulting in a 4.76% deficiency (1050-1000)/1050 = 4.76%).

III. DENIALS

Wildwood generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations").

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

1. It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that Wildwood pay an administrative penalty as set forth in Section I, Paragraph 5 above. The imposition of this administrative penalty and Wildwood's compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: Wildwood Estates Property Owners Association, Inc., Docket No. 2006-0183-PWS-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section Attention: Cashier's Office, MC 214 Texas Commission on Environmental Quality P.O. Box 13088 Austin, Texas 78711-3088

- 2. It is further ordered that Wildwood shall undertake the following technical requirements:
 - a. Immediately upon the effective date of this Agreed Order:
 - i. Commence operating the Facility under the direct supervision of a Grade "D" or higher certified water works operator, as required by 30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46;
 - ii. Ensure all mechanical disinfection facilities are maintaining a free chlorine residual of 0.2 mg/L disinfectant residuals in the far reaches of the distribution system, as required by 30 Tex. ADMIN. Code § 290.42; and
 - iii. Begin using the proper reagents to measure the free chlorine residual, as required by 30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 290.110.

(4) The control of the control of

and the contract of the second of the contract of the contract

"还可要要的对象不要的罐子要还是这个行家完全了更大

The state of the s

areas and the second se

in the second of the second of

 (a_{ij},a_{ij},a_{ij}) , (a_{ij},a_{ij}) , (a_{ij},a_{ij}) , (a_{ij},a_{ij}) , (a_{ij},a_{ij}) , (a_{ij},a_{ij})

. The second of the second of the second se

na en la companya de la co La companya de la co

(4) The control of the property of the control o

version to the control of a simple control of the property of the control of the action of the control of the c

Wildwood Circle Property Owners Association, Inc. DOCKET NO. 2006-0183-PWS-E Page 4

- b. Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, begin compiling properly completed monthly water works operations reports and establish a retention schedule for three years, as required by 30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46;
- c. Within 180 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, upgrade the pressure tank capacity to accommodate the system as per the number of connections, as required by 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.45;
- d. Within 195 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification as described below, and include detailed supporting documentation including photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering Provision Nos. 2.a. through 2.c;

The certification shall be notarized by a State of Texas Notary Public and include the following certification language:

"I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted and all attached documents, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the submitted information is true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations".

e. The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team
Enforcement Division, MC 149A
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:

Water Section Manager Beaumont Regional Office Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 3870 Eastex Freeway Beaumont, Texas 77703-1830

3. The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon Wildwood. Wildwood is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day control over the Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

constituting the second constitution of the sec

interior of the control development with the control of the contro

4.00

en de la composition La composition de la La composition de la

and find the state of the company of

Hand of the second of the seco

and the second of the second o

the state of the state of the state of

gregation (1995) Statement (1997)

in the second of the second of

Contract Con

Wildwood Circle Property Owners Association, Inc. DOCKET NO. 2006-0183-PWS-E Page 5

- 4. The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by Wildwood shall be made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until Wildwood receives written approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes good cause rests solely with the Executive Director.
- 5. This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against Wildwood in a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission's jurisdiction, or of a rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.
- 6. This agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreement may be transmitted by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all purposes.
- 7. Under 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the Order to Wildwood, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the Order to Wildwood, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this Agreed Order to each of the parties.

distribution of the property of the second s

.

A section of the control of the contro

on the second of the second of

to the same of the Second recovery the Alama of the second state o

(4) A separate of the analysis of the same of the second of the secon

Wildwood Circle Property Owners Association, Inc. DOCKET NO. 2006-0183-PWS-E Page 6

SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission	
For the Executive Director	7/17/06 Date
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity, if an	attached Agreed Order. I am authorized to agree to the my, indicated below my signature, and I do agree to the knowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the esentation.
 failure to timely pay the penalty amount, may result A negative impact on my compliance histo Greater scrutiny of any permit applications Referral of this case to the Attorney Generopenalties, and/or attorney fees, or to Increased penalties in any future enforcement 	ry; s submitted by me; al's Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional to a collection agency; ent actions against me; l's Office of any future enforcement actions against y law.
Signature	3-18-06 Date
Name (Printed or typed) Authorized Representative of Wildwood Circle Property Owners Association, Ir	President. Title

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section at the address in Section IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.

Control of the second second The state of the s

The Control of the State of the

The solution of the control of the control of the control of the following of the control of the

The second of the second of the second of Commence of the state of the state of the state of (a) The first of the control of t

. The constant with a first term of the small constant (\mathbf{e}, \mathbf{f})

and the second of the second o

Vicinia de la Companya de la Company

Later the Later Committee of the Committee of

, will train the property of the strain training $(x,y) \in \mathbb{R}^{n \times n}$, where $(x,y) \in \mathbb{R}^{n \times n}$, where in the property of the secretarial and the second of the second